GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

G

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (CCR).

CHANGE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE
MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHAGE DOCUMENT (CCD)
APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A 'DSA CERTIFIED' CLASS 1 PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE
DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE
DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, CALIFORNIA
BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

WHENEVER DSA FINDS ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK IS BEING PERFORMED IN
A MANNER CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
AND THAT WOULD COMPROMISE THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILDING, THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A STOP WORK ORDER PER SECTION
4-334.1 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

TITLE 24, PARTS 1-5 AND 9 MUST BE KEPT ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SUBMIT RFI'S TO DESIGN TEAM IN CASE OF INCONSISTENCIES BETWEEN
APPROVED DRAWINGS AND APPROVED SPECIFICATIONS IN THE
DESCRIPTIONS OF WORK TO BE DONE, EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED OR
MATERIAL TO BE USED. IT SHALL BE THAT THE MORE STRINGENT, THE
MORE RESTRICTIVE, THE HIGHER QUALITY, AND THE GREATER QUANTITY
OF WORK SHALL APPLY. SUBMIT REVISED DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS
AS RESULT OF SUCH RFI'S TO DSA VIA CCD'S IF REQUIRED BY IR A-6.

ALL STRUCTURAL, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
PLUMBING MATERIALS INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
CODES, STANDARDS, AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE PROJECT INSPECTOR (PI) SHALL WITNESS AND VERIFY GROUNDING.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

ENERAL NOTES

ANY DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS OBSERVED
IN THE FIELD AND AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING
WORK THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING
AND COORDINATING ALL DIMENSIONS. REVIEW BUILDING LAYOUT WITH
ARCHITECT BEFORE STARTING ANY FOOTING EXCAVATION OR FOUNDATION
WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ACTUAL SITE
CONDITIONS REGARDLESS OF INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CONDITIONS SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL EXISTING VISIBLE, DISCERNABLE CONDITIONS AT
THE JOB SITE, DO NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING THE
WORK OF THIS CONTRACT IN FULL CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
INSURE THAT ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY LAWS ARE STRICTLY ENFORCED AND
TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

BIDDERS MUST VISIT THE BUILDING SITE AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PROVIDE A PROJECT COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL
AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY. DISCREPANCIES OR DELETIONS MUST BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE THE BID DATE
FOR CORRECTION.

ANY DAMAGE DONE TO THE EXISTING SITE OR FACILITIES DURING THE
COURSE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
OWNER.

BIDDERS SHALL ASSUME THAT ALL ITEMS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION IF NOT INDICATED WITH AN (N) OR "NEW",
UNLESS INDICATED AS "(E)" OR "EXISTING".

ALL NEW WORK SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN KEEPING WITH GOOD
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS THAT
THE PORTION OF THE SURFACE WHICH HAS BEEN INSTALLED, REPAIRED
OR REPLACED, SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES, AND
THAT THE NEW WORK WILL NOT BE DISCERNABLE FROM THE EXISTING.

WHERE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS ARE INDICATED, EXISTING DIMENSIONS IN
EXCESS OF THAT SHOWN MAY BE RETAINED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ALL
OMISSIONS AND CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ELEMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK INVOLVED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, LANDSCAPE SITE FEATURES TO REMAIN. ALL
DAMAGED WORK SHALL BE REPLACED WITH THE SAME MATERIALS,
INCLUDING MATCHING THE EXISTING COLORS AND TEXTURES BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
DISTRICT.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE
DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

CUTTING, BORING, SAWCUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE NEW OR
EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED
IN THE DRAWINGS OR ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER WITH THE APPROVAL OF DSA REPRESENTATIVE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC CHAPTER 33 - FIRE SAFETY
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION.
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APPLICABLE CODES

CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

PART 1 2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), TITLE 24 C.C.R.
PART 2 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 3 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 4 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 5 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 6 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

PART 8 2019 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
PART 9 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), TITLE 24, C.C.R.

PART 10 2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC), TITLE 24, C.C.R.

PART 11 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), TITLE 24, C.C.R.

PART 12 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
PART 13  PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, C.C.R.
PART 14 2010 ADA STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

NFPA 13 INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)

NFPA 14 INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)
NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

NFPA 17A WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

NFPA 20 INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION
NFPA 22 WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

NFPA 24 INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND

THEIR APPURTENANCES (CA AMENDED)

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE (CA. AMENDED)

NFPA 80 FIRE DOOR AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES

NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED)
UL 300 FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR

PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT

UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND

SIGNALING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES

UL 521 HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS

UL 1971 SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED

ICC 300 BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND TELESCOPIC SEATING, AND GRANDSTANDS

NATIONAL REFERENCE STANDARDS:

AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS (ANSI/AISC 341-16)
AISC SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS (ANSI/AISC 360-16)
NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS) FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION

(ANSI/AWS NDS 2015)

ACI-318-14 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

STATE BUILDING CODE

(Part 1, Title 24, C.C.R.)

2016 EDITION
2016 EDITION
2017 EDITION
2017 EDITION
2016 EDITION
2013 EDITION

2016 EDITION
2016 EDITION
2016 EDITION
2015 EDITION

2005 (R2010)

2003 EDITION
1999 EDITION
2002 (R2012)

2017 EDITION

"The intent of these drawings and specification is that the work of the alteration, rehabilitation or reconstruction is
to be in accordance with Title 24, California Code of Regulations. Should any existing conditions such as
deterioration or noncomplying construction be discovered which is not covered by the contract documents

wherein the finished work will not comply with Title 24, California Code of Regulations, a Construction Change

Document (CCD), or a separate set of plans and specifications, detailing and specifying the required work shall be
submitted to and approved by the Division of the State Architect before proceeding with the work. (Section

4-317(c), Part 1, Title 24, CCR)"
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REVISION NO.
REVISION MARK
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PROJECT REFERENCE NORTH @

SCHOOL

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL

G-001 TITLE SHEET
ARCHITECTURAL

A-100 SITE PLAN

A-101 ADA DETAILS

A-201 BUILDING 'E' FLOOR PLAN

A-301 BUILDING 'E' EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A-401 WINDOW SCHEDULE

A-800 WINDOW DETAILS
STRUCTURAL

S-001 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S-201 FOUNDATION PLAN

S-202 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S-301 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 11

PROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECT

KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER ARCHITECTS, INC.

199 FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 100A, VENTURA, CA 93001
OFFICE: (805) 650-1033

PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE: TODD A. JESPERSEN, AIA

EMAIL ADDRESS: toddj@kbzarch.com

PROJECT TEAM: JONATHAN D. LEE

EMAIL ADDRESS: jonathanl@kbzarch.com

STRUCTURAL
STORK, WOLF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

555 CHORRO ST, SUITE A1, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93405
OFFICE: (805) 548-8600

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: GREG STORK

EMAIL ADDRESS: greg@swa-engineers.com

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT LOCATION : 3745 VIA LATO, LOMPOC, CA 93436
FIRE DISTRICT : COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

BUILDING OCCUPANCY : E

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE : V-B (NON-SPRINKLERED)
PROJECT AREA : 7,500 SQ. FT.

NO NEW SQUARE FOOTAGE

PROJECT SCOPE

WORK THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

1. DEMOLITION OF PORTIONS OF EXISTING WALLS (NON-SHEAR) TO CREAT
NEW WINDOW OPENINGS.

2. INSTALLATION OF NEW METAL WINDOWS AND ASSOCIATED ROUGH AND
FINISH CARPENTRY.

3. PATCH-BACK OF INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES ADJACENT TO NEW
WINDOWS, TO MATCH EXISTING.

4. REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING RESTROOM SIGNAGES.
5. INSTALLATION OF NEW PARKING LOT ENTRANCE SIGNAGE.

6. REMOVAL OF EXISTING ADA NON-COMPLAINT GATES AND INSTALL NEW
ACCESSIBLE GATES WITH PANIC HARDWARE.

OWNER

LOMPOC UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1301 N A ST, LOMPOC, CA 93436
OFFICE: (805) 742-3300

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-121893 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QA\TE: 03/25/2022 j
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KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER
ARCHITECTS, INC. AlA

199 FIGUEROA STREET SUITE 100A VENTURA CA 93001
TELEPHONE (805) 650-1033 www.kbzarch.com

TODD A. JESPERSEN, A.l.A.

PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE

JONATHAN D. LEE

ARCHITECTURAL ASSISTANT

All ideas, design arrangements and plans indicated or represented by this
drawing are owned by and are the property of Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer, AlA
architects, and were created, evolved and developed for use on, and in
connection with, the specified projects. None of such ideas, designs,
arrangements or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, firm or
corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of
Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer.
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Site Plan

SCALE: 1"=30'-0"

SITE PLAN KEYNGOTES

(N) PARKING LOT ENTRANCE SIGN IN COMPLIANCE a
1 WITH THE CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY CODE

REQUIREMENTS w

(03-107711, 03-116947 CERTIFIED)

=] (E) ACCESSIBLE BOYS RESTROOM

(03-107711, 03-116947 CERTIFIED) \&-101)/

5] (E) ACCESSIBLE ALL-GENDER RESTROOM /4
(03-107711, 03-116947 CERTIFIED) \&-101)

7 | (E) CHAIN-LINK GATE TO BE REMOVED

(E) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN (ADULT SIZE)
8 | (03-107711 CERTIFIED) W
9 | (E) FIRE HYDRANT

10| (E) CURB RAMP w
REMOVE (E) 7-4" WIDE GATE AND INSTALL

11 (N ACCESSIBLE GATES w/ PANIC HARDWARE \A-101/
—] () ACCESSIBLE GIRLS RESTROOM

(03-107711 CERTIFIED) v,
5] () ACCESSIBLE BOYS RESTROOM /1)

(03-107711 CERTIFIED) W
~2] (E)HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN (ELEMENTARY SIZE) ‘

(03-107711 CERTIFIED)

§

GENERAL NOTES

1. PROTECT ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES & LANDSCAPING

DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2.  PLANS WERE PREPARED USING AS-BUILT DRAWINGS RECEIVED
FROM THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY EXISTING ACTUAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF
WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES .

3. CAMPUS-WIDE MODERNIZATION UNDER A-03-107711 (CERTIFIED).

PATH OF TRAVEL

————— "ACCESSIBLE" PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) PER 03-107711 (CERTIFIED)

PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS IS AT LEAST 48" WIDE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX.
SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4"VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST
48 INCHES WIDE. SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM AND SMOOTH. CROSS
SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN
5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. P.O.T. SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT TO VERIFY
THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR WILL BE
REMOVED UNDER THIS PROJECT.

PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) AS VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT IS:

e A COMMON BARRIER FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT LEAST 48" WIDE WITHOUT ANY

ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"' BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE,

EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4"VERTICAL.

THE PATH SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM, AND SMOOTH.

PASSING SPACES AT LEAST 60" X 60" ARE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 200' APART.

CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS HAVE 60" LEVEL AREAS NOT MORE THAN 400' APART.

CROSS-SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2%.

SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE

INDICATED AS A RAMP.

e MAINTAIN POT FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM,
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL OR EDGE AND
27" ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAYS AT PATH OF
TRAVEL, GRID/OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2" MAX. IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

GATES AND DOORS SERVING THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1008. GATES USED AS A COMPONENT IN A MEANS OF
EGRESS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR DOORS. PROVIDE
LEVER HARDWARE AND KICKPLATE. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY MAY REQUIRE PANIC
HARDWARE FOR EMERGENCY EXITING EVEN WITH THE SIGN. COORDINATE WITH FIRE
AND LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY AND ADJUST THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR
PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS TO BE 5 LBS MAXIMUM.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR
PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL
REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY
ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE
NON COMPLIANT

1. HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED

2. THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NON CONFORMING BEYOND
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE DOCUMENT.
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(E) BUILDING

PROJECT SCOPE

(E) ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM

(E) 20'-0" WIDE FIRE ACCESS LANE
(03-107711 CERTIFIED)
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‘ TELEPHONE (805) 650-1033
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ARCHITECTURAL ASSISTANT

www.kbzarch.com

All ideas, design arrangements and plans indicated or represented by this
drawing are owned by and are the property of Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer, AlA
architects, and were created, evolved and developed for use on, and in

None of such ideas, designs,

arrangements or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, firm or
corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of
Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer.
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__—————GATE POST

——— GATE FRAME
——1/2x1/2 FRAME TO
ELD PERF. PANEL

1

PERF, METAL PANELS, TYP,

EXISTING RESTROOM

KEYNOTES

- , (E) HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN w/ RAILS (E) TOILET SEAT COVER
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All Gender Restroom Signage

A. RAISED CHARACTERS PER CBC 11B-703.2

1. DEPTH: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE /4," MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR
BACKGROUND.

CASE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.

STYLE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE
ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS

4. CHARACTER PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM
FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60% MINIMUM AND
110% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

5.  CHARACTER HEIGHT: CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE %" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM BASED O
THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

6. STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"
SHALL BE 15% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

7. CHARACTER SPACING: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN
THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A
MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE
RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 4" MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
WIDTH MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING
BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 4" MIN AND 4 TIMES
THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAX AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS
SECTIONS, AND /4" MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH
MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE
SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS %" MIN.

8. LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF
RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MINIMUM AND 170%
MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.

9.  FORMAT: TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

B. BRAILLE: CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) PER 11B-703.3 & 11B-703.4

1.  DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION: BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED
OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B-703.3.1. THE
INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED
BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES,
INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS.

2. POSITION: BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT
IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED,
BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE
SEPARATED %" MINIMUM AND /4" MAXIMUM FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS
AND %" MIN FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS.
EXCEPTION: BRAILLE PROVIDED ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY ¥¢" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED EITHER DIRECTLY BELOW
THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS.

C. VISUAL CHARACTERS PER CBC 11B-703.5

1. SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.2 & 11B-703.3

2. FINISH & CONTRAST: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3. STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE
10% MINIMUM AND 20% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.
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\ CAD ] REMOVE EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH AND ANY —@—
N TP y SUBSTRATES DOWN TO WOOD STUDS: REPLASTER TYP.
N 7 AND PAINT AFTER WINDOW INSTALLATION: PROTECT

(E) CONCRETE BASE DETAIL — TYP. AS SHOWN
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL STUD REMOVAL.

SCALE:

1/4II= 1| - Oll

(E) WINDOW TO REMAIN

Comment from V1;

Any (e) shear wall to be removed for the (n) windows?
Please provide demo plan or provide existing DSA approved drawings.

v (4]

L | No shear walls to be removed. Existing drawings provided for reference.

***How is the extent of demo indicated? Based on structural drawing, studs are cut, steel headers and columns are added in order to create the new openings in the existing walls. This, along with any other demolitions, should be

shown in the demo plan***

***2/24 this comment remains open, pending additional notes on structural plan to clarify extent to demo***

A-301 BUILDING 'E' EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-301 BUILDING E EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

5 Hani Freudenberger DSA Structural

= Jonathani
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Building 'E' West Elevation

REMOVE EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH AND ANY
SUBSTRATES DOWN TO WOOD STUDS; REPLASTER
AND PAINT AFTER WINDOW INSTALLATION; PROTECT

(E) CONCRETE BASE DETAIL — TYP. AS SHOWN
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL STUD REMOVAL.
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e REFER TO SECTION 08 5113 IN THE SPECIFICATION.
% i NC)SI\I/IZHI\EIAL FRAME GLASS (2) i | ASSY DETAILS ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MUST BE FIELD
Q % L FIRE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
Z
= WIDTH HEIGHT| MATERIAL | FIN |COLOR|TYPE| THK | & [FATING| HEAD | LJAMB | RJUAMB| SILL | REMARKS
3 4 5 7 ALL NEW WINDOWS TO RECEIVE ROLLER SHADES;
1 n [} n n * ’
@ 9-3 3-6 1/2 ALUM. FF TBD GL-1 1 NONE A-800 A-800 A-800 A-800 *OPERABLE WINDOWS TO RECEIVE INTERIOR SCREENS
PER
SCHEDULE
TYPICAL: INSTALL LIMIT DEVICES SO THAT THE WINDOWS DO
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4" INTO CIRCULATION PATH AT
HEIGHTS BETWEEN +27" A.F.S. AND +80" A.F.S.
L
5|
o
b
2 PN ‘ ‘ PN ‘ ‘ PN ‘L/
T
8 NOTE: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE
5 HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,
8 OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO
FIN. FLR = ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
-FLR. <

WINDOW TYPES

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach
NRCC-ENV-E (Created 02/21)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION @

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

NRCC-ENV-E

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with mandatory requirements in §110.8(g) and §120.7(b) for newly constructed buildings, and §141.0(b)1 for alterations,
related to roof, wall and floor assemblies. It is also used to demonstrate compliance with prescriptive requirements in §140.3 for newly constructed buildings, and §141.0 for
additions and aiterations, related to roof, wall, floor, door, fenestration and daylighting requirements.

Project Name:  LUSD Los Berros ES Bldg 'E' Windows

Report Page:

Page of

Project Address: 3745 Via Lato, Lompoc, CA 93436

Date Prepared:

2021-12-01

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

o

01 |Project Location (city) Lompoc 05 [# of Stories {(Habitable Above Grade) 1
02 |Zipcode 93436 06 |Total Conditioned Floor Area {ft?) 5,544
03 |Climate Zone 5 EI 07 |Total Unconditioned Floor Area {ft?) 0
Occupancy Types Within Project {select all that apply):
If one occupancy constitutes = 80% of the conditioned floor area, the entire Project includes unconditioned enclosed space(s) > 5,000ft? under a roof with
04 o s . o 08 |[ ] . . 1
building envelope may be designed to comply with the provisions of that a ceiling height of at least 15ft.
occupancy per §100.0(f).

All Nonresidential, including Relocatable Public School Building
certified for use in one climate zone
Occupancy:A/B/E/F/H/M/S/U

Relocatable Public School Building for
[ ] use in all climate zones []

Occupancy: E

High-Rise Residential
Occupancy:R-2 / R-3

u Hotel/Motel Guest Rooms
Occupancy: R-1

'"FOOTNOTE: Enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft in climate zones 2 through 15 are required to meet the minimum daylighting requirements
defined in §140.3(c). Compliance with §140.3(c) is documented in Table L. This is the only prescriptive requirement which applies to unconditioned spaces.

B. PROJECT SCOPE @
Table Instructions: include any building envelopes that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive paths outfined in
§140.3, and £141.0(a)1 and §141.0{b)1 and 2 for additions and alterations.
My project consists of {check all that apply) Component Types
01 02
[ ] New Construction or Newly Conditioned Space (] Roof [] walls [ ] Exterior Doors
fole)
[ ] One or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft [ ] Fleors [ ] Fenestration/Glazed Door’
|| Addition of conditioned space [ Roof [ ] walls || Exterior Doors
oo
[ | One or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft [ ] Floors [ | Fenestration/Glazed Door’
[v] Alteration of conditioned space [ ] Roof Assembly [ ] walls Exterior Doors NA for Alts.
One or more enclosed spaces > 5,000 ft? directly under roof with ceiling height > 15ft ) . .
[ and lighting system installed for the first time Bl Recighasterial |l Rleots Fenestration

'FOOTNOTE: Doors that are more than 25% glass in area are considered Glazed Doors and should be documented on Table K with fenestration.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards March 2021
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach Fad
NRCC-ENV-E (Created 02/21) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name:  LUSD Los Berros ES Bldg 'E' Windows Report Page: Page of
Project Address: 3745 Via Lato, Lompoc, CA 93436 Date Prepared: 2021-12-01
N. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, form user must provide
an explanation to be added to Table D Exceptional Conditions. The form user should also include the systems that are required to be field verified. These documents must be
provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https://www.enerqy.ca.qgov/title24/2019standards/2019 compliance documents/

Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA/. Individuals who perform the field testing and verification work, and provide the information required for completion of the fenestration
Certificate of Acceptance documentation are not required to be licensed professionals. However, the person who signs the Certificate of Acceptance document to certify
compliance with the acceptance requirements shall be licensed as specified in Standards Section 10-103(a)4 and NA7.3.1.

. . . Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title System to be Field Verified -
Pass Fail
I3 C NRCA-ENV-02-F - Must be submitted for all new, added or altered fenestration.  |New Windows ] ]
NRCA-ENV-03-F - Daylighting design indoor lighting power adjustment factors
(PAF).
Note: The requirement for this NRCA is indicated on the NRCC-LTI {prescriptive) or
NRCC-PRF (performance) because it is only relevant if a PAF is used for
clerestories, daylight redirection devices or horizontal slats.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards March 2021

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach

NRCC-ENV-E (Created 03/21)

Note to Contractor:

The California Energy Cod

installed lighting controls,

after installation and befor

performance test to help ef

compliance with the Energ

Lighting controls acceptan
Acceptance Test Technicia

Mechanical system accepl
ATT for projects submitted

A listing of certified ATT's ¢
topics/programs/acceptant

progra m/acce ptance

The Acceptance Testing pr
corrected by the builder or

the specified systems conf

Project inspectors will be ¢
Tests have been complete

This note needs to be added to address
the last remaining comment on DWG V1

Note to Contractor:

The California Energy Code Section 10-103 requires Acceptance Testing on all newly
installed lighting controls, mechanical systems, envelopes, and process equipment
after installation and before project completion. An Acceptance Test is a functional
performance test to help ensure that newly installed equipment is operating and in
compliance with the Energy Code.

Lighting controls acceptance tests must be performed by a certified lighting controls
Acceptance Test Technician (ATT).

Mechanical system acceptance tests must be performed by a certified mechanical
ATT for projects submitted on or after October 1, 2021.

A listing of certified ATT's can be found at hitps://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-
topics/programs/acceptance-test-technician-certification-provider-
program/acceptance

The Acceptance Testing procedures must be repeated, and deficiencies must be

corrected by the builder or installing contractor until the construction/installation of
the specified systems conform and pass the required acceptance criteria.

Project inspectors will be collecting the forms to confirm that the required Acceptance
Tests have been completed.

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION @

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach
NRCC-ENV-E (Created 02/21)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION @

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-ENV-E
Project Name:  LUSD Los Berros ES Bldg 'E' Windows Report Page: Page of Project Name:  LUSD Los Berros ES Bldg 'E' Windows Report Page: Page of
Project Address: 3745 Via Lato, Lompoc, CA 93436 Date Prepared: 2021-12-01 Project Address: 3745 Via Lato, Lompoc, CA 93436 Date Prepared: 2021-12-01
C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS K. FENESTRATION AND GLAZED DOOR SCHEDULE
Table Instructions: If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance. Table Instructions: Complete this table to demonstrate compliance with prescriptive fenestration requirements in §140.3(a)5 for new construction or additions, or §141.0(b)2A
Opaque Envelope Components Daylighting for alterations. Exterior doors that are more than 25% glass in area are considered Glazed Doors and should be documented on this table with fenestration.
- - Fenestration . Compliance Results = - = - e - - - -
Roof Assembly | Roofing Materials Walls Floors Doors Spaces > 5,000 ft 01 Indicate fenestration types included in the project: |D Vertical (alteration) ‘ Vertical (new) |D Skylights |D Glazed Doors (new only)
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 o ! FOOTNOTE: Fenestration types indicated above as “(new only)" do not have Title 24, Part 6 requirements for alterations. New construction and additions do have requirements
(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) {See Table ) {See Table J) (See Table K) {See Table L) and should be clicked above and compliance demonstrated within this tabie.
Yes COMPLIES Vertical Fenestration and Glazed Doors - Total Building & West Facing Area {New Construction & Additions Only)
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS 3 ot 12 i 54 95
This table is autofilled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form. Elevation Item Tag/ Description Orientation (Azimuth)! Gross Exter;:zr)Wall Area’ Display Peri:fﬁt?ter Length? Vertk;aelr':gzzi:r:iiifig Area
No exceptional conditions apply to this project. West West E] 1,221 128 131
East East [=] 1921 128 131
E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS (7 Reset i _Add Elevation Remove Last
This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction. Maximum Allowed Vertical Total Vertical Fenestration (ft?)
06 : 5 ; : 1,536 07 : : : 262
Fenestration {ft?)- All Orientations per Design- All Orientations
- . . . 2
08 Maxmurq Allov:ed Vert|cal- 768 09 Total Vgrtlcal Fenestr§t|on (ft%) 131
Fenestration (ft*)-West Facing per Design- West Facing
F. ROOF ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

c

' FOOTNOTE: Orientation between 226 deg and 315 deg are considered "West Facing". A diagram has been provided in the Nonresidential Compliance Manual for visual

This Section Does Not Apply

reference.

2 Do not include demising walls per §140.3(a)5.

G. RATED ROOFING MATERIAL

{(COOL ROOF)

3 Inctudes glazed door fenestration area.

&

This Section Does Not Apply

L. DAYLIGHT IN LARGE ENCLOSED SPACES

H. WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

This Section Does Not Apply

ﬂ

This Section Does Not Apply

M. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION 7]

I. FLOOR ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, form user must provide

3]

This Section Does Not Apply

an explanation to be added to Table D Exceptional Conditions. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at
http.//www.energy.ca.gov/2015publications/CEC-400-2015-033/appendices/forms/NRCI

J. EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

This Section Does Not Apply

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Envelope Component Approach

NRCC-ENV-E (Created 03/21)

— . Field Inspector
i YES NO Form/Title .
Pass Fail
(] C NRCI-ENV-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings. ] ]
March 2021 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards March 2021

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION @

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

NRCC-ENV-E

Project Name:

LUSD Los Berros ES Bldg 'E' Windows

Report Page:

Page of

Project Address: 3745 Via Lato, Lompoc, CA 93436

Date Prepared:

2021-12-01

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:

Todd Jespersen

Documentation Author Signature:

LAt ppuise

Company:

Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects Inc.

Signature Date:

2021-12-01

Address:

199 Figueroca St, Suite 100A

CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):

n/a

City/State/Zip:

Ventura, CA 93001

Phone:

805-650-1033

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.

2. 1 am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of
Compliance (responsible designer)

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this
Cerntificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4, The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available
to the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the
documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.

Responsible Designer Name: Todd Jespersen Responsible Designer Signature: ﬂllﬁWj
Company : Kruger Bensen Ziemer Architects Inc. Date Signed: 2021-12-01

Address: 199 Figueroa St, Suite 100A License: C-25839
City/State/Zip: Ventura, CA 93001 Phone: 805-650-1033

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards

March 2021
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ALUMINUM COLUMN COVER REVIEWED FOR
BETWEEN WINDOWS ss@ rfs@O Acs O

QA\TE: 03/25/2022 j

1 Typical Window Detail
SCALE : 1/4” = 1'=-0"

(EXTERIOR) (INTERIOR)
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— "SINGLE" WINDOW LU
UNIT - TYP. OF 3 NOTE: REFER TO SHEET S-301 FOR STRUCTURAL DETAILS. L >

Z

-
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o

=
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—

9!_3"

ING 'E' VWINI

PLASTER BEYOND

GYP. BRD. -
BEYOND 2-11" 2'-11" 211"
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ELENMENTAI
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O
3-6"

ALUMINUM WDW
FRAME FOR FIXED I O UJ
TOP AND AWNING //4 \ N - N e N
BOTTOM ~ e — ~ S ~
|_| Pz \ - / ~ s ~ - ~
7

Typ. Meeting Rail
6 Between Fixed and Awning 5 Enlarged Window Detall 0

SCALE: 3'=1-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

(EXTERIOR) (INTERIOR) (EXTERIOR) (INTERIOR)
i) —
#8x LENGTH oy v
REQUIRED FOR 1.5 GYP. BRD., MATCH
16" O.C. MAX (E) :
.C. . CEMENT PLASTER o/ AN T T AND COLOR
WIRE LATH & GRADE : FASTEN WINDOWS
D B"DSATPQEE(E)' w/ #8 PAN HEAD
SCREW @ 16" O.C.,
ALUMINUM WINDOW LENGTH AS NEC. TO
FRAME STEEL BEAM ACHIEVE 1.5"
PENETRATION INTO
EFCO "EX28" SILL w/ o CAULK JOINT LAP BLDG. PAPER 3x NAILER
KC35 CLIP S OVER TOP FLANGE REDUCE SPACING
‘ FLEXIBLE —— IF NEC. TO AVOID
J METAL STUCCO
SOREED @ TOP = = J METAL SELF-ADHERING WELDED STUDS
B NN EDGE FLASHING ALL ‘
DOUBLE 2x4 SILL - OVERLAP 1/4* AROUND || MECHO SHADE
PLATE, TYP., STITCH s _PAINT TO J METAL PLASTER | (ROLLER SHADE) KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER
NAILED w/ 10d @ 16" MATCH GYP. SCREED OVERLAP Ll AT WINDOW HEAD ARCHITECTS, INC. AlA
0.C. / BRD. WWD&%?_‘%M'\'AE A1'|{‘C‘:H ( J‘}KSEE 5/~ | 199 FIGUEROA STREET SUITE 100A VENTURA CA 93001
FLEXIBLE PLASTER = J METALEDGE'ALL TELEPHONE (805) 650-1033 www.kbzarch.com
SELF-ADHERING s GYP. BRD., AROUND, PAINT TO
FLASHING ALL i MATCH (E) ALUMINUM WINDOW MATCH GYP. BRD. - TODD A. JESPERSEN, A.I.A.
AROUND ) . FRAME OVERLAP WINDOW PRINGIPALINCHARGE
FRAME 174" JONATHAN D. LEE
PLASTER, MATCH (E) \ CAULK JOINTS ARCHITECTURAL ASSISTANT

u " ] N N N All ideas, design arrangements and plans indicated or represented by this
WI n (‘l 7 W H d t I d m b I m drawing are owned by and are the property of Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer, AlA

In OW I ,J O ea O u S e Ja S n architects, and were created, evolved and developed for use on, and in

connection with, the specified projects. None of such ideas, designs,

SCALE: 3"=1'-0" SCALE: 3"=1"-0" arrangements or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, firm or

corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of
Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer.
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4 Window Jamb

NOTE: (1) BRACKET AT

ROOM 22, 23, 24 & 25.

(2) BRACKETS AT ROOM 21 & 26.
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Structural General Notes

APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY

Abbreviations s—

APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: 03-121893 INC:

SYMBOLS USED AS ABBREVIATIONS DETAIL GENERAL TIMBER DESIGN PARAMETERS REVIEWED FOR
L. LENGTH SS FLS ACS
o AT B POUND DETAIL NUMBER 1. All materials and workmanship are subject to the review of the Architect and 1. Fram/'n.g and sheathing grades are as fo//ovys; (select one) 1. Seismic — DAE 03/2@5/2022 H
/ ANGLE LAM. LAMINATE(D) 5 gtruct:ra/ Eng/gee//'/. i - picuiti | " " ot Joists and rafters Doug F/.r No. 2 Risk Cot o K j
¢ CENTERLINE (DGR L FDGER ! . Report any and all discrepancies, ambiguities, unclear items or items that are 4x & 6x beams/headers Doug Fir No. 1 or better isk Category
C CHANNEL : subject to more than one interpretation, on the Drawings and/or Specifications to Wall studs Doug Fir No. 2 Sglsm/c Design Category — D
LH. LEFT HAND the Structural Engineer for clarification before proceeding with Work. Blocking, stripping, & misc Doug Fir No. 2 Site Class — D
d PENNY L.L. LIVE LOAD APPROXIMATE AREA 3. All Work done under this contract is to comply with the 2019 edition of the 2. For m'n'mu;n nailin , er California Building Code, see table below — o
L PERPENDICULAR COVERED IN THE DETAIL " California Building Code. 3. Dril htlalles in woéii gfofr) bo/tsl 7/116" /alrgérgthan the nominal size of the bolt, unless Spectral Response Coefficients, Ss = 1.077g O = &
P PLATE(S) M.B. MACHINE BOLT AND DIRECTION OF VIEW 4. Design and install all temporary bracing and shoring to ensure the safety of the . noted otherwise on the Drawings. ’ S = 0.391g E Z
? DIAMETER M.I. MALLEABLE IRON SHEET NUMBER Work until it is in its completed form. When required by law, employ a Civil Engineer 4. Provide all bolts with standard cut washers under heads and/or nuts where in . — O
¢ SQUARE MFR. MANUFACTURER to quIQn sﬁonng, brac1‘ng, and /ns.ta//at/on plans for 'structura/ itemns. . contact with wood. Fa = 1.20 [ASCE 7—16, Section 11.4.4] dp] 8
W/ WITH MAS. MASONRY A DETAIL CUT WHERE THE 5. Verify all q{menSIOns prior to stqrt/ng Wprk. The Argh/tect and Structura/‘ Engineer are 5. Pre—drill lag bolt holes as recommended by CBC standards and screw bolts into F = 1.91 5 a
Wo/ WITHOUT ML VASONRY LINTEL DIRECTION OF THE VIEW IS tq be r:;ot/f/ed of any d/screpanCIeg or /ncon§/sten<.:/es. Check and coordmat“e all place. g
# NUMBER MATL. MATERIAL IDENTICAL IN EITHER DIRECTION dimensions. See architectural Drawings for dimensions and non-structural items not 6. Machine applied nailing: Demonstrate satisfactory installation on the job. Nailing tools Sps = 0.862g — -
& AND OR IS A MIRROR IMAGE OF shown on these Plans. Do not scale the Drawings to obtain dimensions. used for diaphragm and shear wall sheathing attachment must have adjustable depth Sp1 = 0.498g9 O S
MAX. MAXIMUM 6. All scaffoldings and shoring is to comply with the rules and regulations of the control features. It is not sufficient to control over—driving by adjusting air pressure. O n I
o/ OVER MECH. MECHANICAL EACH OTHER Industrial Safety Cqmm/'ss(on of .the State of Qa/iforn/'a. ‘ The Structural Engineer will review machine nailing to confirm continued satisfactory Seismic Weight of Exterior Wall, W, = 20 psf T ' ' <
ABBREVIATIONS MED. MEDIUM 7. The Structural Engineer will provide only periodic observation of the Work. performance. Nails shall not penetrate the outer plywood ply more than if the nail O L(>3 —
MMB. MEMBRANE Y DETAIL CUT WHERE MORE 8. Zice‘;itggtcgftz‘tgus:tZigteEC{';gv:{;;?erth:s rsdf:;%']t %’; rg’:\ggéfoarf’ogy (;Zethgsitrl:/gg; ?fyoriihihe was installed with a hammer. If more than 20% of the nails around the perimeter of Importance factor, le = 1.25 )] ( ') N
_ . » . _ . m
A.C. ASPHALT CONCRETE M.F.D. METAL FLOOR DECKING " THAN ONE DETAIL 1S Plans and Specifications, or due to errors, faulty materials or faulty workmanship, is any panel are over qr/ven by up to 1/8°, one new nail for ev.ery two ov?r driven Fp = 0.45pskW, for all design out—of—plane wall forces 0O
ALT AL TERNATE M.R.D. METAL ROOF DECKING REQUIRED FOR THE ENTIRE to be paid to the Structural Engineer by the Contractor. shall be czdded (repair per APA report.No. T794—9). Any two nails over—driven by more - 8.6 psf T
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT(S) MDSP. MIDSPAN PICTURE 9. The Contractor is required to assume sole and complete responsibility for job site than 1/8” shall have an additional nail added. ) ) ) T >—
APPROX.  APPROXIMATE(LY) MISC. MISCELLANEOUS conditions during the course of construction of the project, including safety of all 7. Al timber connectors are to be galvanized, or painted with corrosion resistant (E) Building Seismic Force Resisting System — The existing plywood shear wall seismic — —
ARCH. ARCHITECT(URAL) SECTION REF. NO persons and property. This requirement applies continuously and is not limited to 3 Zﬁ/ymhertpamz;./ fromi ; " the Pl to be St _7i force resisting system of the structure has not been altered. Justification of the Z I I I
) NORTH ‘ ‘ normal working hours. The Contractor further agrees to defend, indemnify and hold ' sheet metal framing conhnectors sNown on the ans are to be strong=iie system is not required, nor has it been provided within the scope of work for this )
(N) NEW harmless the Structural Engineer from any and all liability, real or alleged, in connectors as manufactured b){ the S/mpson Co. or equal. Unless noted otherwise on project. —
BSMT. BASEMENT SECTION connection with the performance of Work of this project, excepting liability arising the Plans, install connectors with the size and number of bolts as recommended by O
BRG. BEARING N.1.C. NOT IN CONTRACT : ; the manufacturer in the latest catalog. @)
from the sole negligence of the Structural Engineer. f _ . . .
BM. BEAM N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE SHEET NO. 10. Neither the professional activities nor the presence of the Structural Engineer at the 9. Use Douglas Fir pressure impregnated /umber fOI.’ sill plates resting on or against 2 Wind — i
BLK. BLOCK N.S. NEAR SIDE construction site relieves the Contractor of his obligation, duties and responsibilities concrete or masonry and at other exterior locations. Use a Wolman CCA—C product Basic Wind Speed, V = 95 mph §
BLKG. BLOCKING for construction means, methods, sequences, techniques and procedures necessary or approved equal. When pressure treated lumber is in contact with steel connectors, Wind Exposure — C 5
B.O. BOTTOM OF 0.C. ON CENTER for the Contractor to complete the Work in accordance with the Plans and the pressure treatment compound shall be no more corrosive than CCA—A. = 2
B.O.F. BOTTOM OF FOOTING OPNG. OPENING O/\ KEYED NOTE NUMBER ;pecificail'oni. in a.tmanner to ensure the health and safety of persons who enter Pret = 20.4 psf [governs out—of—plane design over seismic]
_ e construction site.
BLDG. BUILDING gPM;J Og,ggog//?g JOIST 11. Any differences between the existing construction as observed in the field and as 3. Soil Bearing — _IJ _—
B.N. BOUNDRY NAILING OD. S e TeR BOLTED HOLDOWNS shown dqn the‘thDr;/Wing is to be reported to the Structural Engineer before NAILING SCHEDULE ) Allowable soil bearing pressure = 1,000 psf
i proceeding wi ork. —
C. CAMBER O.H. OPPOSITE HAND AVA STRAP TYPE HOLDOWNS 12. Bidders must visit the building site and familiarize themselves with the existing —
C.I.P. CAST—IN—PLACE conditions. Discrepancies or deletions must be brought to the attention of the
CEM. CEMENT PNL. PANEL 77%7 CHANGE IN ELEVATION Architect and Structural Engineer before bid date for correction. CONNECTION NAILING ~ (2) STEEL J_ —
CNTR CE/\/TER(ED) PRLN. PURL/N(S) 13. All work has been done in a manner as required for new structures. No attempt has
) been made to bring the entire structure into compliance with current building codes. . .
CHAM. CHAMP, ER(ED ) gﬁg’TN g’zg’#ﬁg/@ However, the new design substantially conforms to the following standards: ' 72 ?f/)atesc} sndt rdn/sc.h Stzeij S‘:’d’?jnz shag ;::nfodrrrcij to A:TM A36.. p to ASTM F1554 —
CLR. CLEAR(ANCE) : A. The capacity of existing structural elements required to resist forces has not . Threaded studs (hooked, headed, an readed anchor rods): conform to
CLS. CLOSURE PVMT. PAVEMENT INDICATES SCHEDULED ITEM. REFER TO been reduced. unless noted otherwise on the Plans.
C.J. COLD JOINT PERF. PERFORATE LIST BELOW FOR ITEMS SCHEDULED. B. The lateral loading fto<existing structural <elemeénts has not been increased by 3. High strength bolts used in steel to steel connection: conform to ASTM A325N. Unless
PLY. PLYWOOD more than 10% per CAC-4—309(c)2. STUD TO SOLE OR TOP PLATE, TOE NAIL (4) — 8 pre—tensioned or friction type connections are specified, tighten bolts requiring the
or CONTROL JOINT P e full effort of an ironworker with an ordinary spud wrench
COL. COLUMN(S) P.W.J. PLYWOOD WEB JOIST C. New structural elements are detailed, and ,connected )to the existing structural 4 Tub d circul teel ¢ (HSS): P ¢ ASTM'A—5OO de B Fv = 46
CONC. CONCRETE PT. POINT elements as required by current code. . Ké‘/e ana cirediar steel sections - coniorm 1o » graage y =
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PVC. POL YVINYLCHLORIDE 5. We/ding: conform to AWS standards, latest addition.
CONT. CONTINUE(OUS) PCF. POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT INDICATES SHEAR WALL 6. All welding shall be done by the shielded arc method. All welders shall be properly
CONTR. CONTRACT(OR) PLF. POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT PER SHEAR WALL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION qualified and AWS certified for the kind of weld they perform. Surplus metal shall be
CORR. CORRUGATED PSI. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH SCHEDULE . . . . . dressed off to smooth, even surfaces where welds are not exposed to view. All pp
Observation of the construction shall be provided by the Architect or Structural Engineer s . . .
CSK. COUNTERSINK(SUNK) PREFAB. PREFABRICATE(D) COLUMN TYPES : in General Responsible Charge as set forth in Title 24, Part I. At the conclusion of the field—welding shall be inspected by a testing laboratory approved by DSA and the
PREFIN. PREFINISH(ED . . ) . . . Structural Engineer. . .
C.F. CUBIC FOOT ; TDF’ AN A (7'RE)ATED work included in this permit, the structural observer shall submit to the DSA Inspector a 7. All steel not encased in concrete or concrete block shall have one shop coat of zinc
c.Y. CUBIC YARD D.F. PIPE written statement that the site visits have been made and identify any reported Cch ; th d paint 2 mils thick. Aft » I nuts. bolt head. J_
DOUGLAS FIR O deficiencies that, to the best of the structural observer’s knowledge, have not been gnrdorggrslsigr:sOtoe’z:hgpfs)/:g\;)e coFZJatmsha// r:clecfeivelca. tou;,;; ifcéggz. C;—"ai:’;‘z{ :gs’half be (i)amisfted
DBL. DOUBLE PL. PLATE(S) |:| TUBE STEEL resolved. Structural observation shall be provided for the following stages of construction. at places to receive sprayed on fire proofing, and areas with friction type bolts.
D.L. DEAD LOAD PLN. PROPERTY LINE _ . . ) 8. Submit shop drawings of all steel work to the Structural Engineer for review. Submit m—
DEP. DEPRESS(ED) WIDE FLANGE 1. Prior to the covering of any new structural framing. sufficient copies of shop drawings so that the Architect and Structural Engineer may
DTL DETA/L(S) RAD. RADIUS - each retain one copy for their record. Any fabrication prior to the review of shop ' | '
D/Aé DIAGONAL RILNG RAILING |X| drawings shall be done at the sole risk of the Contractor. The Structural Engineer will
DIA ’ DIAMETER REF ’ REFER(ENCE) WooD POST . require that the shop drawings be in his office at least 3 weeks for review. Submit
) RE/NF REINFORCE(D) SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (CBC Sections 1704A & 1705A) shop drawings soon enough so that the required Structural Engineer’s review period
DiMm. D/MENS/ON(S) ’ .. will not impact the construction schedule. Contact the Structural Engineer when shop
DF. DOUGLAS FIR REQ. REQUIRE(D) The owner shall employ one or more special inspectors who are approved by DSA who NOTES: drawings are begun to confirm schedule.
DN. DOWN REV. REVERSE(D) shall provide inspections during construction on the following, but not limited to, types .
REV. RE\//SE(/O/\/) of work: 1) MINIMUM NAILING ONLY PER 2019 CBC, TABLE 2304.10.1.
£ £AST oy BIGHT HAND P COLUMN TERMINATES WITH SEE DETAILS FOR LOCATIONS WHERE OTHER NAILING IS
: Rb ROOF DRAIN ~ FRAMING MEMBERS OVER 1.  Post—installed anchors in concrete shall be tested per the requirements of 2019 SPECIFIED. TESTING REQUIREMENTS — POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE
E.N. EDGE NAILING Y- COLUMN CBC Section 1910A.5. Refer to the table below for additional testing requirements. 2) COMMON NAILS TO BE USED THROUGHOUT U.N.O. ' , , , i ,
EA. EACH RFG. ROOFING 2. Refer to project Form DSA—103, List of Required Structural Tests & Special Testing shall be provided for post—installed anchors in concrete per 2019 (BC Section
E.F. EACH FACE RM. ROOM Inspections, for all structural testing and special inspection requirements. In the 1910A.5, and the project Form DSA—103, List of Required Structural Tests & Special
COLUMN ORIGINATING ON P .
(E) EXISTING R.O. ROUGH OPENING event of a conflict between the drawings, specifications and Form DSA—103, the lnspectlor?s. ) . )
ELEV. ELEVATION N\ TOP OF BEAM. THIS MAY more stringent requirement shall apply. 1. Testing shall be provided for anchor types listed in the table below.
' . est type, load and frequency are provided in the table below.
EQ EQUAL S.J SAWED JOINT OCCUR WHEN THERE IS 2. Test fype, load and f ided in the table bel
EB’ EXPANSION BOLT Sb/;/ED SCHEDULE NO COLUMN BELOW. 3. Testing shall be done in the presence of the special inspector and a report of the
o : test results shall be submitted to DSA.
EXP. EXPOSE(D) SEC. SECTION 4 Tension testing shall be provided using the hydraulic ram method. Anchors tested
EXT. EXTERIOR SHT. SHEET or SHEATHING O COLUMN CONTINUOUS WITH with a hydraulic jack or spring loaded apparatus shall maintain the test load for a
FRAMING MEMBERS
SIMP. "SIMPSON” CONNECTED TO SIDES OF minimum of 15 seconds and shall exhibit no discernible movement during the
F.N. FIELD NAILING (a manufacturer) COLUMN tension  test. , , , ,
FAB. FABRICATE(D)(ION SIM. SIMILAR : 5.  Torque testing shall be provided using a calibrated torque wrench, and shall attain
(D)(10N) the specified torque within ¥ turn of the nut, or % turn of the screw head for
F.B FLOOR BEAM S. SOUTH INDICATES STUD WALLS
F.0. FACE OF sPC SPACE(R)(D)(ING) screw—type anchors. KRUGER BENSEN ZIEMER
- : 6. If any anchor fails testing, all anchors of the same type shall be tested, which are
FoC. FACE OF CONCRETE SPEC.  SPECIFICATION : : - : AR BRI SN R A
installed by the same trade, not previously tested until twenty (20) consecutive
FOM. FACE OF MASONRY SQ. SQUARE INDICATES SHEAR WALLS anchors pass, then resume the initial test frequenc 93001
/'_OS FACE OF STUD STAG STAGGER(ED) P ’ q9 Y- TELEPHONE (805) 650-1033 www.kbzarch.com
F.S. FAR SIDE STL. STEEL TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTIoo INDICATES WALLS BELOW
FIN.  FINISH STD.  STANDARD T DEPICTED LEVEL r——— ——— — 100D A. JESPERSEN, ALA.
FFE. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION STRL.  STRUCTURAL ; MATERIAL ANCHOR TYPE REPORT SIZE EMBEDMENT
FF. FINISH FLOOR SYM. SYMMETRICAL ¢ CRACK CONTROL JOINT # LOAD TORQUE FREQUENCY JONATHAN D. LEE
ARCHITECTURAL ASSISTANT
FLR. FLOOR CONCRETE SIMP. 'TITEN HD’ ICC ESR-2713 %0 4% N/A 100 FT-LB 100%
FT. FOOT’ FEET THRD. THREAD(ED) - - GRID LINE All ideas, design arrangements and plans indicated or represented by this
FTG. FOOTING THK. THICK draﬁitngtar‘e o\évned by andtzze thelpr‘gper'zy sf Krl'ugeg—Bfensen—Ziemer. dAIA
FDN. FOUNDATION T&G TONGUE & GROOVE Conection wih, the specified projects.  Nane of such ides, designs,
FUT. FUTURE I.0. oePoF o e ——————— - Sorponation for sty parpoas whatsosver wihout 8 aren penmission of
TOC. TOP OF CONCRETE STRUCTURAL CONCRETE Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer.
GA. GAGE, GAUGE TOCB. o’ OF CuRB ——————————————— — FOOTING ARCHITECTS ENGINEER'S
GALV. GALVANIZE(D) TOF. TOP OF FOOTING STAMP & SIGNATURE STAMP & SIGNATURE
GL. GLASS, GLAZING TOG. TOP OF GRADE e
G.B. GRADE BEAM TOM. TOP OF MASONRY
GLB. GLUED LAMINATED BEAM TOP. TOP OF PAVING
GYP. GYPSUM TOPL. TOP OF PLATE
GYPBD. GYPBOARD TOS. TOP OF SLAB
TOSHTG. TOP OF SHEATHING No. C-25839
HDR. HEADER TOSTL. TOP OF STEEL Ren. 06/30/21
H.V.A.C. HEATING/VENTILATING TOW. TOP OF WALL
J/AIR CONDITIONING TYP. TYPICAL C )
HT. HEIGHT e e R
HK. HOOK(S) U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CONSULTANT INFORMATION
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
NeL INCLUDE(D)(ING) \\;AI/BR \/\//45/ i_’i_ RBARR/ER Stork, Wolfe, & Associates
I.D. ’ INSIDE DIAMETER VERf VERTICAL S A
IN. INCHES
INS. INSULATE(D)(ING) WF. WIDE FLANGE
INSP. INSPECT(ING)(ION) WWF. WELDED WIRE FABRIC
INT. INTERIOR WP. WA TERPROOFING Structural Engineers
INTM. INTERMEDIATE w. WEST 555 Chorro St., Ste. A1 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
w. WIDTH or WIDE Tel. (805) 548-8600 Fax (805) 548-8601
JT. JOINT WD. WOOD
JST. JOIST W.1. WROUGHT IRON
WM. WIRE MESH
KO. KNOCKOUT
K.J. KEYED JOINT
A DU
/AN XX
/A S
AN S
AN\ XX
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All ideas, design arrangements and plans indicated or represented by this
drawing are owned by and are the property of Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer, AIA
architects, and were created, evolved and developed for use on, and in
connection with, the specified projects. None of such ideas, designs,
arrangements or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any person, firm or
corporation for any purpose whatsoever without the written permission of
Kruger-Bensen-Ziemer.

ARCHITECT'S ENGINEER'S
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FOUNDATION PLAN

Seale : 1Y =1"—0"

A\ - s
/A - e
A - s XX
A - s XX
FOUNDATION PLAN KEYED NOTES: FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: VAN /XX
A. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET S—001 REVISION - DESCRIPTION DATE  BY
@ (E) UNALTERED SHEAR WALL TO REMAIN B. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL WINDOW WALL OPENINGS & DRAWN
(2) (\) WINDOW OPENING PER ARCH. DWGS. DIMENSIONS. CHECKED GHS
C. ALL EXTERIOR WALL STUDS SHALL BE 2x4 D.F. #2 @ 16” 0.C. UNLESS NOTED DATE  11/2/2021
@ (N) HSS3-Yox2—Yox%s STEEL COLUMN OTHERWISE ON PLANS AND DETAILS. 0B NO. SWA 21087
D. (E) INDICATES EXISTING

(N) INDICATES NEW
SHEET FOUNDATION PLAN

TITLE
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN

Seale : 1Y =1"—0"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN KEYED NOTES: ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES:

A. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET S—001.
(1) (M) HSS6x344 STL. HEADER. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING. B T O S O s, FRAMING
(@ ) sm. coLumn BeLOW.

SHALL NOT BE CUT OR RELOCATED WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
C. ROOF LOADS:
DEAD LOAD 22 psf
LIVE LOAD 20 psf
D. DO NOT OVER CUT AT NOTCHES IN FRAMING.
E. (E) INDICATES EXISTING
(N) INDICATES NEW
F. REFER TO ARCH. DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
ADDITIONAL INFO.
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[Refer to comment at base |

%” x 3 %" END PL. w/ (2)

3%"0 x 3" LAG SCREWS TO .
(E) DBL. TOP PL. \ / 3/16")/
4
ol [o

Demonstrate wind load net uplift is small and does not 0'—1" . . . ' . (E) ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN.
exceed the column base connection capacity Add note to clarify what is being demolished and what remains. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY
7 %" Top plates to remain. Sill plates to remain. SHORING AT BOTH INTERIOR AND

EXTERIOR SIDE OF (E) WALL.

3745 VIA LATO, LOMPOC, CA 93436

ING 'E' WINI

(E) DBL. TOP PL.

/ TO REMAIN

LOMPOC UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1
-t — = 7 — = — —— e
” TYFD- | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
.C. //
- ) on ¢ 2 st 0 10725 _
r L —
//’/(’/// r FLANGE— 7/_\07774(2/)'/ /\(/E%LEI_/I?DR.
— ” TO—WEB, TYP.

- - — - L — = 3/16 ‘/ — ——t w/ SIMP. 'HH4’ J

|| I - | | | | - HEADER HANGER
| | | | | | | | | [IAPMO ER-112] L

HSS6x3xy STL. HEADER HSS6x3xy STL. HEADER \ HSS6x3xy STL. HEADER
[ T [N I o
- i L - Ya” EXTENSION
i SIMP. ‘A34’ [IAPMO ER—112] /‘ ' ' ' \r | P.P., WEB— l 1: é END_CONN.
7% NAILER—TO—NAILER, TOP & 3/16" | TO—WEB, TYP.
I\ BOTTOM OF HEADER, TYP.
(N) HSS6x3X4 2x NAILER EA. SIDE OF STEEL POST w/
a4 — __.,/_\ ggig;’_;crg\r?g) ?,IL\LST/TE/C(E_RU STDZCED @ — Cannot use fiIIetlweId all around_ when H_SS is A
HSSJ—1/2x2—7/2x3/16 12 o.c. & WITHIN 4” OF END OF NAILER close to same width. Please revise We'dlng.
STEEL COLUMN, TYP. — [IcC ESR-2269]
3x4 NAILER TOP & N Comment from V1
BOTTOM OF (N) STL. Provide valid product report per DSA IR A-5
) BEAM w/ %"¢ WELDED — 4 bray ol A — 4 —t 4
STUDS @ 327 o.c., CSK. **Simpson TB1460S does not seem to have a valid product report. Please find }(<l>l/3/GFgLT%JB¢I/E\///(\;//ZER
/ alternate product. Remove from drawing. Coordinate with detail 4/A-800*** “~ @ ADJACENT (E)
SIMP. 'A34’ [IAPMO ER—112] r 5 5 79;’3 '657;9"(’) éVA/LED ZI?‘I:QSEDO.PNCGS/?.S '
45 DBL. SILL—TO—NAILER, TOP & \._- S / w109 @ 127 .C. | L1 g
BOTTOM, TYP. ’
-1 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ — 44— +— 44— — 4
%" x 31" BASE PL. w/
|Specify anchor rod grade | ——=(2) %"¢ BOLTS THROUGH p
(E) FOUNDATION 3/16"|/
/—’
” TYP. |
4 16" o.C. ]
. S @ -
T HSS is 3 1/R"land base © T T (N)| OR (E) 2x4 STlE// — 1 — 4
plate is 3". Not able to fillet \ T
weld at the pdges of base o'-1" ~ 1
plate. Pleage|revise base L »
plate and welding. 7 72 ) (TEO) igl;{Mi;ILVL
| -|—| ‘ ‘ — / ‘ ‘ — T T @%@ELI;EE%I§UHN%TURA CAA‘IA
| 93001
TELEPHONE (805) 650-1033 www.kbzarch.com

TODD A. JESPERSEN, A.LA.

PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE

JONATHAN D. LEE

ARCHITECTURAL ASSISTANT

Is the intent to omit grout below base
plate? How to level the column if required?
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